UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGNIA

PUBLIC NOTICE

OF

AMENDMENT TO LOCAL BANKRUPTCY RULE 6007-1(B)

Effective December 1, 2019, pursuant to the entry of Standing Order No. 19-10, as attached, the Court amends Local Bankruptcy Rule (LBR) 6007-1(B) in conformance with the impending amendment to Federal Rule of Bankruptcy Procedure 6007(b). In LBR 6007-1(B), the United States trustee is added to those to be served with a motion for and notice to abandon any property of the estate.

William C. Redden Date: November 13, 2019

Clerk of Court

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA

In re:	
)
Order Adopting Revision to	Standing Order No. 19-10
Local Bankruptcy Rules)
)
	ORDER
Adopting Amendment to Local Bankruptcy Rule 6007-1(B)	
Amendment is made to Loca the Court.	al Bankruptcy Rule 6007-1(B), which is adopted and approved of by
NOW, IT IS THEREFORE	ORDERED that:
The amended Local Bankrup	otcy Rule shall take effect on December 1, 2019.
Attachment	
FOR THE COURT:	
/s/ Stephen C. St. John	Date: November 12, 2019
Stephen C. St. John Chief United States Bankrup	atev Judge
Cinci Office States Dalikiup	icy Judge

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT for the EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA

AMENDED LOCAL BANKRUPTCY RULE 6007-1(B)



Effective December 1, 2019

(Ver. 11/12/19)

RULE 6007-1 ABANDONMENT

(B) *Order of Court Directing Abandonment*: Any party in interest requesting the Court to order the trustee to abandon any property of the estate shall obtain a hearing date from the Court, transmit copies of the motion and notice containing the hearing date to all parties in interest <u>and the United States trustee</u> and file with the Clerk the motion, notice and proof of service.

. . . .

Comments

6007-1(B) The requirement that the United States trustee be served with a request for abandonment has been added to conform to a revision to the Federal Rules of Bankruptcy Procedure that is due to take effect December 1, 2019. [Change effective 12/01/19.]